
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 27th March, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Uzma Naseer (Parent Governor Representative), 
Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - 
Church Representative (CofE)) and Chukwuemeka Ekeowa (Co-opted Member - 
Church Representative (RC)) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item below). 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 16) 
 
To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 30th January 2017, 9th February 
2017 and 2nd March 2017. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 17 - 60) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 
 
Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel on 1st December 2016 & 20th December 2016 
Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel on 14th December 2016 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel on 19th December 2016 & 23rd 
January 2017 
 
 

8. (2016/17) FINANCIAL REPORT TO PERIOD 9/DECEMBER 2016  (PAGES 
61 - 78) 
 

9. CORPORATE PLAN 2015-18 PRIORITY PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON 
BUILDING A STRONGER HARINGEY TOGETHER- MARCH 2017  (PAGES 
79 - 86) 
 

10. CUSTOMER SERVICE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  (PAGES 87 - 
94) 



 

 
11. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR OLDER PEOPLE SCRUTINY PROJECT  

(PAGES 95 - 170) 
 
Since July, the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel has been undertaking an in-
depth piece of work regarding Haringey’s approach to increasing physical 
activity among older adults. This report outlines the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations that the Panel has made.  
 

12. HOW CHILD FRIENDLY IS HARINGEY  (PAGES 171 - 202) 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 203 - 204) 
 

15. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 17 March 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2017, 7.05  - 
10.10 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 
Co-optees: Luci Davin and Yvonne Denny 
 
 
92. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

93. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

94. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

96. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

97. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings 
held on 8 November 2016, 28 November 2016 and 6 December 2016 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

98. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of  
 
Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel – 17 November 2016 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel – 13 December 2016 
Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel – 4 October 2016 and 8 
December 2016 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel – 3 October 2016 
 
be noted, and any recommendations contained therein be approved. 
 

99. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
Oladapo Shonola, Head of Finance - Pensions & Treasury, introduced the report 
[...]
016 
Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel – 20 December 2016 
Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel – 21 December 2016 
Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel – 14 December 2016 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 17 January 2017 
 
be noted. 
 

102. BUDGET SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Councillor Arthur provided a short update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
since the Cabinet papers had been published.  The Committee noted the update and 
discussed the recommendations from the Scrutiny Panels and OSC as set out in the 
agenda pack. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i) the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (2017/18 – 2021/22) be noted; 
ii) the additional information as requested during the December round of 

Scrutiny Panel meetings be noted; and 

Page 3



 

iii) the final budget recommendations as set out in the agenda pack be agreed, 
with the following amendments: 
- New Parking Operating Model (Environment & Community Safety 

Scrutiny Panel) – the recommendation was to not proceed with the 
proposal; and 

- Fees and charges review (Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel) – the 
recommendation was to not proceed with the proposal. 

 
103. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
RESOLVED that the future work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be noted.  
 

104. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

105. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2017, 7.00  
- 9.35 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Patrick Berryman, Emine Ibrahim, Zina Brabazon, Tim 
Gallagher, Martin Newton, Gail Engert 
 

Yvonne Denny 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hearn, Councillor Berryman attended as a 
substitute for her. 
 

3. URGENT B
[...]
art of the negotiations with the preferred bidder.   
 

16. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

Page 14



7 

 

The Committee considered the work programme update. 
 
The following terms of reference were agreed for the HDV stage 2 scrutiny 
programme. 
 

1. To establish and provide recommendations on the feasibility of the proposed 
joint venture model of council tenants being re-housed on rent matching that of 
an equivalent council property and on the same terms, either on the estate or 
elsewhere in the borough, according to their choice.  
 

2. To establish and provide evidence and recommendations on whether the HDV 
can deliver a tenancy and evictions policy which protects vulnerable tenants in 
the same way as council tenancies do.  
 

3. To establish and provide recommendations on whether overcrowded tenants 
can be offered a replacement property of a size that meets their needs.  
 

4. To further establish and provide recommendations on whether the financial 
arrangements of the proposed HDV adequately protect the Council’s interest.  
 

5. To further establish the risks of the venture and make recommendations on 
whether these risks can be adequately mitigated. 

 
17. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2016, 
6.30  - 10.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors:  Pippa Connor (Chair), Gina Adamou, David Beacham, Eddie Griffith 

and Peter Mitchell 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
Councillor:  Jason Arthur, Cabinet Member for Finance and Health  

(6.30pm – 8.15pm)   
 
51. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’. 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted apologie
[...]
present to item 13 as shown on the agenda in respect of 
future meeting dates, and Members noted the information contained therein’.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY 20

TH
 DECEMBER 2016, 

6.30 – 9.40pm  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors:  Pippa Connor (Chair), Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, David Beacham, 

Eddie Griffith, Peter Mitchell and Helena Kania (Non Voting Co-optee)  
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:  Jason Arthur, Cabinet Member for Finance and Health    
 
41. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’. 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

43. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Gina Adamou declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 7 and 8 by 
virtue of one of her daughters working in Haringey as a social worker.  
 
Cllr Gina Adamou declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 7 and 8 by 
virtue of one of her daughters being a teacher.  
 
Cllr Gina Adamou declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 7 and 8 by 
virtue of her son working in the teaching and education sector.  
 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 7 and 8 by 
virtue of her sister working as a GP in Tottenham.  
 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 7 and 8 by 
virtue of being a member of the Royal College of Nursing.  
 
Cllr Charles Adje declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 7 and 8 by 
virtue of his employment at the London Fire Brigade as a trade union representative.   
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests or prejudicial interests declared by 
members. 

Page 27



 

 
45. DEPUTATIONS/PETITION
[...]
a Member 
Learning and Development session, for all Members during the first half of 2017, 
on New Models of Care. This should include an update on the Haringey and 
Islington Health and Wellbeing Boards.  

 
(c) That an update on progress with the development of New Models of Care be 

submitted to a future meeting of the Panel during 2017/18. 
 

Page 34



 

At the conclusion of the item, the Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for 
their attendance. 
 

48. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Christian Scade, Principal Scrutiny Officer, provided an update on the proposed work 
programme for the remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year.  
 
AGREED: That subject to the additions, comments and amendments, referred to 
under the Draft 5 Year Medium Term Financial Strategy item, the areas of inquiry 
outlined in Appendix A of the Work Programme Update be approved and 
recommended for endorsement by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

49. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None  
 

50. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Chair referred Members present to item 10 as shown on the agenda in respect of 
future meeting dates, and Members noted the information contained therein’.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 
14TH DECEMBER, 2016 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Emine Ibrahim (Chair), John Bevan, Gail Engert, 
Tim Gallagher, Martin Newton, Zena Brabazon and Stuart McNamara 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Alan Strickland, Emma Williamson (EW), 
Andrew Billany (AB) Alan Benson (ALB), John McGrath (JM), Dan 
Hawthorn (DH) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No
[...]
ting to the topic suggestions reviewed at the Scrutiny Cafe in early 
June. Since then all Scrutiny Panels have had an opportunity to review 
performance using the current data as published in the Priority dashboards.  
 

1.5. Scrutiny Panel Chairs are briefed on a quarterly basis on emerging performance 
trends and supported to use this information in the work of individual Panels. 
Looking at the data in real time enables Members to use information to drive 
discussions about performance. It further enables Members to explore 

Page 79 Agenda Item 9

mailto:margaret.gallagher@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 8  

solutions, through partnership working, to areas of challenge informed by insight 
and understanding of need from the resident’s perspective   

 
1.6. The timely publication of these dashboards on the Council’s website has 

created greater transparency about the Council’s performance, enabling 
accountability directly to residents.  This is one way we are working with 
communities to make the borough an even better place to live.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  
 
 Note the process for accessibility to the Priority Dashboards and for 

transparency of the data and the progress being made against the 5 
Corporate Plan priorities. 
 

 Note and comment on the progress made against the delivery of the 
priorities and targets of the Corporate Plan, Building a Stronger Haringey 
Together at this point in the 2016/17 year. 
 

3. Quality Assurance, Accessibility and Transparency  
 
3.1. Public organisations need reliable, accurate and timely information with which to 

manage services, keep residents well informed and account for performance. 
Good quality data is an essential ingredient for reliable activity and financial 
information. Effective organisations measure their performance against priorities 
and targets in order to determine how well they are performing and to identify 
opportunities for improvement.
[...]
ions will work unless we ensure that they are person 
centred, not just in words but in actions. We have found that throughout all the 
research people will tend to remain in activities if it contains a strong social 
element as it is this that strengthens the group and therefore a ‘pull’ to return 
week after week. All recommendations must be based on the reality of what 
people want and whether it fits in with their own lives. 

 
I hope that these recommendations not only tackle borough based need as in 
care homes, but speak to all older people who can struggle to realise what is 
out there in the community, and that we can support them to enjoy greater 
health and independence through joining and belonging to their local groups. 

 
I would like to thank all the people who gave up their time to come and speak to 
us, especially the specialists in their field of research, who came from all over 
the county and whose knowledge challenged us to think differently about how 
we tackle physical inactivity and social isolation in our borough. 

 
Thank you to all the heads of services who worked together across disciplines 
to put forward new ideas and to all the front-line staff who gave us a realistic 
perspective. Finally, to the sports specialists who allowed us to see how we 
could work with groups that are often hard to reach. 

 
I will conclude with a huge thank you to all panel members for their constant 
enthusiasm and the panel’s scrutiny officer who has created this report from the 
enormous amount of information we received.  

 

Cllr Pippa Connor, Chair, Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel  
 
3. Recommendations  

 
(a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the findings of the 

Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel and agrees the recommendations, 

attached at Table 1.   

 

(b) That, subject to any comments or amendments the Committee wish to 

make, this report be submitted to Cabinet, in June 2017, for response. 

Page 96



 

Page | 3 
 

T
[...]
RESS

IMPROVES QUALITY OF LIFE

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY INFOGRAPHIC COLOUR_AW_HR.pdf   1   21/08/2015   14:58

 1228.15 • 12/16

Page 168



Appendix 3  
 

The Prevention Pyramid  

Haringey’s whole population approach to health and wellbeing 

 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 March 2017 
 
Item number: 12 
 
Title: Scrutiny Review on Child Friendly Haringey  
Report  
authorised by:  Cllr Hearn, Chair of Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 
 
Lead Officer: Robert Mack, 020 8489 2921 rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 Under the agreed terms of reference, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(OSC) can assist the Council and the Cabinet in its budgetary and policy 
framework through conducting in-depth analysis of local policy issues and can 
make recommendations for service development or improvement. The 
Committee may:  
 
(a) Review the performance of the Council in relation to its policy objectives, 

performance targets and/or particular service areas;  
 

(b) Conduct research to assist in specific investigations. This may involve 
surveys, focus groups, public meetings and/or site visits;  

 
(c) Make reports and recommendations, on issues affecting the authority’s 

area, or its inhabitants, to Full Council, its Committees or Sub-Committees, 
the Executive, or to other appropriate external bodies.  

 
1.2 In this context, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 21 July 2016 agreed to 

set up a review project to look at Child Friendly Haringey.     
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the Committee approve the report and its recommendations and that it be 

submitted to Cabinet for response. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 The Committee is requested to agree the report and the recommendations 

within it so that 
[...]
 OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS
	Printed minutes 20th-Dec-2016 18.30 Adults Health Scrutiny Panel
	Printed minutes 14th-Dec-2016 18.30 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel
	Printed minutes 19th-Dec-2016 19.00 Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel
	Minutes CYP Scrutiny Panel 23rd Jan

	8 (2016/17) Financial Report to Period 9/December 2016
	9 Corporate Plan 2015-18 Priority performance update on Building a Stronger Haringey Together- March 2017
	10 Customer Service Transformation Programme
	11 Physical Activity for Older People Scrutiny Project
	Appendix 2 - keep-fit-leaflet
	Appendix 3 - The Prevention Pyramid

	12 How Child Friendly is Haringey
	12.2 Child Friendly FinRep #3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2017, 19:00 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 

CO-OPTEES: 
 

Yvonne Denny 

 
18. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein. 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 

20. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of he meetings held on 30th January 2017, 9th February 2017 & 2nd 
March 2017 be approved as a correct record.   
 

24. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the: Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel on 1st December 2016 and 
20th December 2016; Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel on 14th December 2016; 



 

 

and Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel on 19th December 2016 and 23rd 
January 2017 be noted. 
 
The draft minutes of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel on 16th March 
2017 were also circulated to the Committee. 
 
The Committee expressed concern with an overall failure to undertake EQIA’s at an 
appropriate stage. The specific example of the Haringey Youth Zone was considered 
but the Committee commented that this was a general issue across a range of Council 
bodies.  
 

25. (2016/17) FINANCIAL REPORT TO PERIOD 9/DECEMBER 2016  
 
Jo Moore, Deputy Chief Finance Officer introduced the report as set out. 
 
The following arose during the discussion of the report. 
 

a. The areas of underspend earmarked to be rolled forward were largely in 
relation to capital budgets not revenue. This was largely due to the timescales 
and authorisation process involved in agreeing the year’s capital programme, 
as well as further delays caused by instructing the contractors. As a result there 
was often a certain amount of slippage. A review of governance and capital 
delivery was being undertaken corporately.  

b. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer agreed to circulate a list of the areas of 
underspend that were rolled forward to the Committee, at the year end. (Action 
Jo Moore).  

c. The Committee sought clarification on the reasons that recent budgets were 
significantly over spent and what assurances could be given that a similar 
overspend would not occur again next year. The Committee was advised that 
the overspend was predominantly a result of slippages in savings that could not 
be delivered as set out in the MTFS report. The Committee was advised that 
managing any further slippages would be a key corporate focus for 2017-18  
and that robust budget monitoring arrangements would be put in place. 

d. In response to a request that Priority Boards had early sight of any MTFS 
slippages, the Deputy Chief Finance Officer agreed to take the request back to 
the AD Transformation & Resources. (Action: Jo Moore).  

e. The Chair reiterated that the Committee and Scrutiny Panels needed to be kept 
appraised of budget monitoring due to its paramount importance, as well as 
being kept updated on the new governance structures that were being 
determined.  

f. The Chair requested that a report be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee on revisions and blockages to the capital programme. The Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer agreed to speak to the AD for Commercial & Operations. 
(Action: Jo Moore). 

g. The Committee advocated that there should be Cabinet Member level 
representation on the Capital Board. 

h. In response to a query about the oversight mechanisms for the HRA capital 
programme which was to be delivered through the HfH Programme Board, the 
Committee was informed that the Chief Operating Officer would be best placed 
to advise on the arrangements.  



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. To note the report and the Council’s 2016/17 Period 9/Q3 financial position in 
respect of General Fund revenue and capital expenditure, HRA and DSG; 
 

II.  To note the risks and mitigating actions, including spend controls identified in 
the report in the context of the Council’s ongoing budget management 
responsibilities; 
 

III. To note the creation of contingency budgets within the capital programme 
funded from any net corporate scheme budgets no longer required to fund new 
schemes. 
 

IV. To note the required virements over 0.25m as set out in section 7 of the report. 
 

26. CORPORATE PLAN 2015-18 PRIORITY PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON BUILDING 
A STRONGER HARINGEY TOGETHER- MARCH 2017  
 
Margaret Gallagher, Performance Manager introduced the report as set out. 
 
The following arose during the discussion of the report. 
 

a. In response to a question, the Committee was advised that regular 
communication messages were conveyed around performance management 
including those KPIs linked to the Corporate Plan.  There was a lead within 
Corporate Performance for each of the five priority areas and messages would 
be going out through Haringey People and there would also be a link enclosed 
within a Council Tax leaflet that was going out. 

b. The Committee enquired whether the information contained in the report could 
be presented in a more accessible format for members of the public to 
understand. The Performance Manager agreed to take this back to the 
Communications team. (Action: Margaret Gallagher). 

c. The Committee welcomed the review of performance indictors for Priority 2 and 
enquired what the sign-off/validation process was for developing a new set of 
indicators.  The Performance Manager advised that this was predominantly 
done through the Priority 2 Board itself but that the review had taken around 6 
months and this had involved discussion and challenge with Committee 
Members. The Chair advocated that in general it would be helpful if a paper 
was produced setting out what had been changed and why.  

d. The Committee enquired whether it would be possible to hold an annual 
performance summit to open the performance management process to public 
environment and ensuring greater scrutiny and transparency. The Performance 
Manager responded that the work around the new Corporate Plan would bring 
together an array of stakeholders to agree and challenge a set of cross-cutting 
themes and priorities within a public setting. The Performance Manager 
commented that reports had been prepared previously for the Committee which 
set out an overview of end of year performance, including key achievements 
and that publication of the performance dashboards would be done regularly. 



 

 

The Committee expressed concern that some aspect of delivering a concise 
performance overview had been lost. 

e. The Committee requested that it be formally linked into  the process of 
refreshing the Corporate Plan.  

f. The Committee noted concerns around the need to signpost which services 
were available to residents and advised that the Bridge Renewal Trust were 
undertaking an exercise to map this out.   

 
RESOLVED 
 

I. To note the process for accessibility to the Priority Dashboards and for 
transparency of the data and the progress being made against the 5 Corporate 
Plan priorities. 
 

II. To note and comment on the progress made against the delivery of the 
priorities and targets of the Corporate Plan, Building a Stronger Haringey 
Together. 

 
27. CUSTOMER SERVICE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Culture 
introduced the report as set out.   
 
The following arose as a result of the discussion of the report. 

a. Residents were still able to resolve issues via telephone.  The Council received 
around 2000 telephone calls per day on average, of which 80-85% were 
responded to. There was also a call back option in place. 

b. Over 40% of the 108k households in the borough had signed up to My Account. 
My Account included a digital platform with application functionality, so that 
people could interact with Council services through their mobile device. 

c. The Committee enquired how management were minimising the impact on staff  
from working in what could be quite a stressful environment. Officers 
responded that they acknowledged the need to balance customer demand and 
ensuring that staff had adequate breaks. Officers advised that a structured 
approach to staff breaks had been adopted to offset spikes in demand at peak 
periods. Officers also advised that staff working in the customer services 
centres were not eligible for flexi-leave. 

d. The Committee expressed concerns with the absence of equalities comments 
in the report. 

e. Officers acknowledged that the original target of 90% of households signing up 
to the My Account online portal by March 2017 was a very ambitious target. It 
was anticipated that there would be 45k households signed up by the end of 
the financial year, and 70k signed up within 12 months was considered an 
ambitious but realistic expectation. The Council was currently averaging around 
700 sign-ups per week since December. 

f. In response to a question on what the potential service offer was for the 
refurbishment of Hornsey library, officers advised that there were no plans to 
offer a face-to-face contact centre but they would be looking at potentially 
developing a technology based platform, such as self service kiosks. 



 

 

g. Officers acknowledged the Committee’s concerns around the impact of the 
customer service centre at Wood Green on the functioning of the building as a 
library, and advised that they would be looking at refurbishing the building to 
better utilise the space and develop a more flexible service offer. 

h. In terms of what had been successful, officers advised that there had been 
significant positive feedback around the centrality of the customer service 
centre locations and that residents appreciated having tickets with estimated 
waiting times. The Committee was also advised of a partnership agreement 
with Shelter which involved the organisation having a presence in the library 
two days a week and Council staff being able to direct and make appointments 
with Shelter. Officers commented that some likely next steps would include 
evolving the appointments approach and the roll out of hand held devices for 
floor walking staff. 

i. The Chair acknowledged the reasons behind waiting times that were outlined in 
the report as well as the improvements that had been made, and also 
welcomed the introduction of temporary staff to alleviate demand pressure 
further. 

j. The Committee asked where management would like the service to be in the 
next six months and what would be perceived as a successful benchmark for 
performance.  In response, officers advised that the UCCX platform upgrade 
had been implemented and that staff were now working from one single 
telephony platform, which also included additional functionality for back office 
process. In terms of where the service wanted to be, the Committee was 
advised  that self service technology would dramatically cut blockages in the 
system. Officers advised that going forwards, consideration would have to be 
given as which services the Council wanted to concentrate its face-to-face offer 
on. 

k. Historically the best performance achieved by the Council was 62% of all 
customers seen within 20 minutes  and that performance for last year was 
61%.Officers advised that maintaining this performance level would be seen as 
successful given the amount of savings made and the reduction in staff levels.  

l. The AD for Customer Services agreed to feed back to the Committee on the 
timescales involved in the 3 task & finish groups that had been established 
around the customer service offer in regards to HfH, parking and benefits. 
(Action: Andy Briggs).  

m. The Committee requested that a further update on the Customer Service 
Transformation be brought back to the Committee in six months’ time. The 
Committee also requested that the update include information pertaining to the 
£2.3m capital investment in libraries, particularly around the process and 
timescales involved. (Action: Andy Briggs/Clerk). 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. The Committee noted the report 
 

28. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR OLDER PEOPLE SCRUTINY PROJECT  
 
Councillor Pippa Connor, Chair of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel introduced the 
report as set out. 



 

 

 
The Committee considered the respective activity levels for men and women and the 
reasons behind this. The committee also considered the demand for female-only 
gyms and those that were more orientated towards older persons and what could be 
done to further support those two groups to engage in physical activity.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

I. That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the findings of the Adults 
and Health Scrutiny Panel and agrees the recommendations attached at table 
1 of the report. 

II. That the report be submitted to Cabinet in June 2017 for a response.  
 

29. HOW CHILD FRIENDLY IS HARINGEY  
 
Cllr Hearn, Chair of Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel introduced the report 
as set out. 
 
The Committee considered that engagement could be sought with local schools and 
local school children to incorporate their views.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee approve the report and its recommendations, and that it be 
submitted to Cabinet for response.  
 

30. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

31. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee discussed concerns with the current street cleansing arrangements 
and in particular the adoption of a one-size fits all approach. The Committee AGREED 
in principle to some scoping work being undertaken around scrutinising street 
cleansing arrangements and that this would be incorporated into the work programme 
for 2017/18.  
 
The Committee suggested that there might be some correlation between ASB, crime  
and litter. The Committee also suggested that this area of work would also afford the 
opportunity to review the Team Noel Park pilot scheme.  
 
The Committee also AGREED to include a broader look at parks/leisure services into 
the  work programme, particularly in light of the 10 year strategy  
Being developed and the DCLG report on the future sustainability of parks.  
 
The Committee considered the introduction of dogs-only sections in parks. 
 



 

 

The Committee further AGREED to incorporate refugee children and restorative 
justice in primary education to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the future work programme for Overview  and Scrutiny Committee be noted.  
 

32. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the future meeting dates are to be confirmed.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


